
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

As appointed by the Leader of the Council

Date: Wednesday 23 May 2018 

Time:  8.15 pm or at the conclusion of the Council Annual General Meeting 
called for 7.15pm for the same evening

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
23 May 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Constitution of Committees 7 - 12

5 Adoption of development viability guidance and publication 
of developers viability appraisals 

13 - 44

6 Children's Community Services Contract Extension 45 - 50

7 Action Plan arising from the Scrutiny Task Group review of 
Crossovers in Merton 

51 - 70

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
19 FEBRUARY 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.44 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Tobin 

Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick Draper, Ross Garrod, 
Edith Macauley MBE, Katy Neep and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Daniel Holden, Sally Kenny, Najeeb Latif, Gilli Lewis-
Lavender, Oonagh Moulton, Peter Southgate and David Williams

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Fiona Thomsen (Head of shared legal 
services), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits) and 
Christine Parsloe (Leisure and Culture Development Manager)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE HOMESHARE SCHEME. (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the report, thanking 
the Scrutiny Panel for their work on this topic.  He advised that officers would be 
working with providers to ensure that they held the proper accreditations and had 
appropriate safeguarding measures in place.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Sally Kenny, Chair of the Task Group, 
presented the report echoing the Cabinet Member’s comments and thanked all those 
officers and Members for their support in this important piece of work which built on 
the work of the Loneliness project in 2017.

The Chair thanked all those involved in the review of the scheme and Cabinet 
welcomed the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED:

1. That the report and recommendations arising from the scrutiny review of 
Homeshare 
[...]
illed.  However, 
it was noted that the Merantun Property Company provided a good example of the 
Council taking more control over its financial future.  Cllr Southgate thanked all those 
Members and officers involved in the budget scrutiny process.

The Chair thanked Councillor Southgate and Cabinet welcomed the report.

Page 2



3

RESOLVED that, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2018-22, the 
comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be taken 
into account.

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2018-22 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance gave a detailed presentation of the report, thanking 
all officers and Members involved in both the drafting of the Business Plan and the 
budget scrutiny process.  He detailed the consultation which had taken place and the 
proposed Council Tax rise to fund the increase in the budget for services to older and 
vulnerable people, and proposed an addition to the wording of recommendation 2 in 
light of this.  He highlighted the financial challenges which the Council faced, due to 
the cuts in central government funding for funding of public services and welcomed a 
debate on this issue.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health endorsed the comments made 
and highlighted the current national crisis in social care funding.  In lieu of the 
government taking action to address the crisis, the Council had built growth into the 
proposed budget to address.  The approach had been discussed with the Chair of the 
CCG who was comfortable with the proposed approach.

RESOLVED:

1. That the response to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission be agreed.
2. That, having considered all of the information in this report and noted the 

positive assurance statement given by the Director of Corporate Services 
based on the proposed Council Tax strategy, the maximum Council Tax in 
2018/19, equating to a Band D Council Tax of £1,1
[...]
Governance
Lead member:  Leader of the Council

Contact Officer:  Louise Fleming – Senior Democratic Services Officer (020 8545 3616) 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
That the Cabinet:

A. agrees to appoint two Cabinet members and two substitute members to the 
South West London Joint Waste Management Committee as detailed in 
Appendix A to this report (to follow).

B. agrees to appoint two Cabinet members, to the Wandle Valley Regional Park 
Trust as detailed in Appendix A to this report (to follow).

C. agrees to appoint the Leader of the Council to the South London Partnership 
Joint Committee, as detailed in Appendix A to this report.

D. Agrees to appoint three Cabinet members to the Merantun Development Limited 
Sub-Committee (previously called the Local Authority Property Company Sub-
Committee) as detailed in Appendix A to this report (to follow).

E. agrees the term of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix B. These terms of reference 
have also been included for information in the Constitution of Committees and 
Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

F. agrees the terms of reference for the Merantun Development Limited Sub-
Committee, set out in Appendix C to this report.  These terms of reference have 
also been included for information in the Constitution of Committees and 
Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

G. agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to fill vacancies on the 
bodies detailed at recommendations A and F on the nomination of the Party 
Whip of the group with a vacant position.

1       PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. To establish and appoint to those bodies for which the Cabinet has the 
responsibility to do so.

2      DETAILS
Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


2.1. Constitution of committees is carried out annually by the Council. Those 
committees which carry out executive functions or are advisory to the Cabinet 
need to be appointed by the executive following the Annual Council meeting.

3      ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

3.1. The Cabinet has a discretion over whether it appoints any of the committees 
referred to in the recommendations.

4       CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

4.1.   Party Groups have been consulted on their membership of these bodies.

5       TIMETABLE

5.1. The committees’ advisory bodies established by Cabinet will come into effect 
immediately.

6      FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

6.1.  None

7     LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1. None for the purpose of this report.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. None for the purpose of this report.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

9.1. None.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

10.1. None.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

Appendix A: List of bodies to be constituted by Cabinet

Appendix B: Terms of Reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee

Appendix C: Terms of reference for the Merantun Development Limited Sub-
Committee

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1. None. 

Page 8



APPENDIX B

South West London Joint Waste Management Committee
Membership: 2 – (Substitutes allowed)
Constituted by: Cabinet
Powers and Duties determined by: Cabinet
Authority: Cabinet
Functions:
To advise the Cabinet on the South London Joint Waste Committee whose primary function 
is to make arrangements for the disposal of waste, provide places for the deposit and 
disposal of waste and to advise the Participating Councils on the delivery and separation of 
waste. The Participating Councils are the London Boroughs of Merton, Croydon and Sutton 
and the Royal Borough of Kingston. The specific functions of the Committee are set out in 
Schedule 1 of the Constitution of the Committee operating under the name of the South 
London Waste Partnership.

Each Council has two seats on the Committee with only one vote per borough. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON LOCAL AUTHORITY PROPERTY COMPANY
(LAPC) MERANTUN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED SUB-COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Membership: 3

Constituted by: Cabinet

Powers and Duties determined by: The Localism Act 2011

Authority: Cabinet

Purpose:
To act as the Shareholder Board for the London Borough of Merton Local Authority
Property Company (LAPC) “Merantun Development Limited”.

Functions:
To exercise all rights and responsibilities of the Council as shareholder, including but
not limited to agreeing the company’s annual business plan and funding
arrangements and monitoring progress against the business plan on behalf of the
Council.

Reserved Matters:
The list of matters reserved for Shareholder approval is as set out in Schedule 1 of
the Shareholder Agreement.

Delegated Functions:
The Director of Environment and Regeneration will have delegated authority to take
decisions on reserved matters in circumstances where the financial expenditure to
be incurred, in any one instance, is below two hundred and fifty thousand pounds
(£250,000)

Quorum: 2 Members of the Cabinet

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 23 May 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Adoption of Merton’s Development Viability SPD  and  Merton’s 
Planning Application Validation Checklist
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment and Regeneration
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing
Contact officer: Tara Butler, deputy FutureMerton manager
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet adopts the Development Viability supplementary planning document 

(SPD) at Appendix 1 and the planning application validation checklist at Appendix 
2, meaning that from 1 June 2018 planning applicants should expect to publish 
the development viability appraisals submitted with planning applications in 
Merton.

[...]
ust include sequential testing procedure for site selection. The level and type of evidence and analysis required to address the key considerations should be proportionate to the
scale and nature of the proposal.  Should be incorporated within Retail Impact Assessment for proposals that require Retail Impact Assessments, and Economic Statements.

This is a requirement of Policy 4.7 of The
London Plan and the NPPF, CS, 7 and DM.R2

Core Strategy Policies: CS7, CS12
the adopted Merton Sites and Policies Plan
(July 2014): DM R1, R2 and R4 to R7

11 of 11

P
age 44



Committee: Cabinet
Date: Wednesday 23rd May, 2018
Agenda item: Extension of Children’s Community Services Contract
Wards: All

Subject:  Extension of Children’s Community Services Contract
Lead officer: 
Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Forward Plan reference number: 
Contact officers: 
Julia Groom (Public Health Consultant)
Hilina Asrress (Public Health Principal)
Philip Williams  (Public Health Commissioning Officer)

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet authorise the extension of the current Merton Children’s Community 

Health Services contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) for a 
further period of 2 years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet authorisation for the extension 

of the current Children’s Community Health Services contract for a further 
two years to March 2021.  This contract includes health visiting, school 
nursing and the Family Nurse Partnership, and is part of a wider Community 
Health Services Contract commissioned by Merton CCG (which includes 
adult community services and children’s therapy services). 

1.2. London Borough of Merton are required to notify the current provider 
(Central London Community Health Services NHS Trust) by the end of June 
2018 if they wish to extend the contract. 

2 DETAILS
2.1.
[...]
haracteristics 
to ensure equity. 

Page 48



8.2. The current contract includes a targeted approach that provides the greatest 
support to the most vulnerable families to contribute to a reduction in health 
inequalities. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 Not applicable.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. Risk management and health and safety implications of the contract are 

monitored through commissioners’ performance management 
arrangements.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 N/A.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None
13 LINKED DOCUMENT
13.1 Community health services procurement cabinet report – 14th September 2015 

(previous cabinet reporting authorising the award of the current contract) 
 
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2276&V
er=4 

Page 49

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2276&Ver=4
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2276&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 23rd May 2018
Wards: All Wards

Subject:  Action Plan arising from the Scrutiny Task Group review of 
Crossovers in London Borough of Merton

Lead officer: Steve Cooper – steve.cooper@merton.gov.uk – 020-8545-3133
Lead member: Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Housing
Contact officer: Steve Cooper
Recommendations:

1. Highways Team to strengthen advice and guidance for residents who wish 
to implement crossovers.  Including design and materials. Will be 
completed by end of July 2018

2. Merton crossover policy to be reviewed to ensure it complies with plain 
English guidance. Will be re-written and approved by Merton User groups.

3. Highways Team to hold information sessions with councillors about 
crossover policy. These will be arranged after the new Criterion has been 
agreed.  June 2018

4. Increase Short Frontage depth Agreements from 4.0 metres to 4.3 metres 
minimum. Increase Standard Crossover from 4.5m to 4.8 metres.

5. Highways Team to adopt and implement effective enforcement action to 
tackle the rise in illegal crossovers. Appendix D

6. Highways Team to conduct a review of fees charged for crossovers to 
ensure these covers the full cost of managing the service. Appendix D

7. Highways Team to take action to reduce parking stress caused by the rise 
of crossover applications in controlled parking zone areas. Parking stress 
measured at 2.5 permits issued per on street bay will be measured as 
maximum. Appendix B1

8. Highways Team to implement a process to manage the increase in 
applications for crossovers when a controlled parking zone is proposed.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The process for the application and approval of Vehicle Crossovers had 

been called into Scrutiny to ensure the needs of our residents are Met.
1.2. Through this process detailed within this report are the recommendations of 

the Scrutiny Review Task Group which have been Approved by Cabinet on 
13th November 2017.

1.3. Contained in Appendix A are the updates and progress made thus far. 
Please read in conjunction with this report for your ease of reference.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:steve.cooper@merton.gov.uk


1.4. Officers recommend, after careful review by Cabinet, that the 
recommendations are formally approved and be included in the Vehicle 
Crossover Application Process through the Information pack and Crossover 
Approval Criterion. 

2 DETAILS
2.1. Highways Team to strengthen advice and guidance for residents who wish 

to implement crossovers.  Including design and materials.
2.1.1 Working with Planning and colleagues within futureMerton we are 

developing a reference document which will include all links to Best practice 
and design guides to steer applicants to retain soft landscaping where 
possible within their off street parking designs. We will have our community 
groups view this for comments to ensure it meets our expectations 
especially in plain English.

2.2. Merton crossover policy to be reviewed to ensure it complies with plain 
English guidance. 

2.2.1 Crossover Policy and criteria will be updated to reflect the changes. These 
are underway at present but cannot be finalised until the details have been 
formally approved. Please see Appendix A for progress to date.

2.3. Highways team to hold information sessions with councillors about crossover 
policy.

2.3.1 futureMerton Infrastructure Team manages Highway planned and reactive 
works. We will repeat the work we arranged for new councillors and will 
include all councillors to assist them in understanding the process, the 
criteria for approval and more importantly why applications are refused.

2.3.2 This will include an insight into the Controlled Parking Zone complexities and 
the improved methodology used to assess parking stress if approved. (2.8 
Below)

2.4. Council to consider extending Short Frontage Agreements from 4.0 metres 
to 4.3 metres.

2.4.1 Under the review in June 2007 a Short Frontage Agreement was introduced 
for crossovers between 4.0m and 4.49m (4.50m + being an approval without  
the need for the SFA). Vehicles were set to reduce in length as Electric 
vehicles were becoming more available. 10 years on we are seeing the size 
of vehicle increasing not reducing.

2.4.2 Electric vehicles include four wheel drives and even the small car range with 
petrol and electric duel fuels are remaining moderate family saloons. A 
review has shown the average car length to be closer to 4.44m.

2.4.3 Please refer to Appendix C for details in reaching the recommendation to 
increase minimum depth to 4.3m for Short Frontage Agreements. Increase 
depth for Standard Crossovers to 4.8 metres.

2.5. Highways Team to adopt and implement effective enforcement action to 
tackle the rise in illegal crossovers.

Page 52



2.5.1 futureMerton have over 170 known locations of illegally crossing the footway 
to access parking within a private property. The cost to take enforcement 
against these properties cannot be met within current budgets. These 
numbers are increasing.

2.5.2 Prolific and dangerous instances have been actioned by officers after written 
requests to desist have failed. Follow up letters and letters advising of 
preventative action also ignored.

2.5.3 Last resort action of installing posts results in almost immediate contact and 
whilst this is not usually without confrontation, it protects the public from 
danger from damaged footways and potential accidents from unexpected 
vehicle movements. Some of these then progress their applications to full 
crossover construction. The cost of removing the posts is added to the cost 
of the crossover but installation costs are not recovered.

2.5.4 Please refer to Appendix D - By strengthening the policy to include provision 
to charge the cost of installation of these restrictive measures, as well as the 
cost for removal, into the cost of the crossover construction, where 
applications progress, will assist in balancing the crossover costs, allow for 
enforcement of illegal crossovers and ensure we operate within budget. 

2.6. Please refer to Appendix D - By increasing the application fee, making it non 
refundable and not deducting it from the estimate, we will increase the 
income. Applications that do not progress or are refused will assist 
financially in dealing with staff costs from repeated visits where refusal is not 
accepted and escalated with member enquiries and requests for re-measure 
and alternatives to be investigated.

2.7. Highways Team to take action to reduce parking stress caused by the rise of 
crossover applications in controlled parking zone areas. Refer Appendix B1

2.7.1 Objections of loss of available space are overturned as loss of one space on 
street met by the construction of one space off street is deemed acceptable. 
Many construct two spaces exceeding this measure.

2.7.2 Practice has shown that many retain their permit and park within the 
remaining bays keeping their off street parking for partners, children and 
relatives. 

2.7.3 Introducing a fair calculation in relation to the number of Annual Permits, 
including Annual Visitors permits, which have been purchased per Zone. 
against the number of available on street parking bays. Where these are one 
long designated length of available parking, then these are divided by 5.5m, 
(current approved space for vehicle kerbside parking) to ascertain the 
number of available bays. Single marked bays count as one space. 

2.7.4 No London Borough currently measures parking stress in Controlled parking. 
Only Comparison is Kensington and Chelsea who have whole borough 
Controlled Parking and no longer accept residential crossing applications. 

2.7.5 Implementing a Mathematical formula to calculate parking stress. Using the 
formula Officers have compiled we are confident we can manage stress to 
protect zones where high on street parking demand is required. Zones 
across Merton average 1.19 Permits issued per on street space using this 
formula.  The point where zones have no spaces during the majority of the 

Page 53



day have 2.7 Permits per bay issued under this formula. 2.5 permits is 
deemed to be the correct measure per space to show parking stress. Out of 
the 46 Zones currently in operation at the time of this report we have 2 
zones Exceeding Parking stress. These are VC and W5. We have a further 
2 zones that are above 1.75 permits per bay which would indicate as High 
Parking Demand and applications affecting on street parking may be refused 
prior to consultation. 

2.8. Highways Team to implement a process to manage the increase in 
applications for crossovers when a controlled parking zone is proposed.

2.8.1 futureMerton Commissioning Team face real pressure when carrying out 
formal consultation on proposed Controlled Parking Zones. Pressure to f
[...]
 1 
Highways Team to strengthen advice and 
guidance for residents who wish to implement 
crossovers.  This could be incorporated into the 
London Plan and should include; guidance 
around porous materials and water retention. 
The team could improve the links to construction 
advice from Merton’s design guides. Good 
practice designs from London Councils and 
central government should also be made 
available to residents.  

Cabinet Departments are compiling best practice and these will 
be supplied as a set of links for applicants to access. 
Only in the few cases where Internet access is still not 
being used will these be printed and poste. If email is 
used then we will email.

On-going
Expected 
date for 
completio
n August 
2018

G

Recommendation 2
Merton crossover policy to be reviewed to 
ensure it complies with plain English guidance. 
The revised policy should be sent to community 
forums for comments and feedback.

Cabinet The Current criterion is being re-written and will then be 
passed to community groups for their comments

On-going 
June 2018

G

Recommendation 3 
Highways team to hold information sessions with 
councillors about crossover policy.

Cabinet Work towards this will be increased when the criterion 
and guidance has been completed and approved to 
ensure we work with correct data.

To be 
arranged 
June 2018

A

Recommendation 4 
Council to consider extending Short Frontage 
Agreements Garden Depth from 4.0 Metres to 
4.3 Metres. (paragraph 8.12) Also to consider 
extending Standard Depth from 4.5 Metres to 
4.8Metres

Cabinet Work has been completed collecting the vast data 
available on car sales and this has been analised. We 
have completed the evaluation of a representative 
dimension in length as a minimum depth without 
causing Obstruction in line with safety 
recommendations to access property.

Completed 
February 
18

G

P
age 57



Recommendation 5 
Highways Team to adopt and implement 
effective enforcement action to tackle the rise in 
illegal crossovers. Consideration should be given 
to other enforcement measures such as 
Community Protection Orders. 

Cabinet Properties are already being recorded where they are 
crossing illegally and a robust post has been identified 
which is also ready for installations. This is a wooden 
post with recessed reflective band. 

Ready for 
Implemen
-tation. 
Funding 
still to be 
confirmed

R

Recommendation 6 
Highways Team to conduct a review of fees 
charged for crossovers to ensure these covers the 
full cost of managing the service. Revised fees 
should include an additional pot of money to pay 
for enforcement action. Additional funding could 
be identified from transport related budgets.

Cabinet Fees have been looked at and there is clear evidence 
that the fees should be increased.  Currently £75 non 
refundable But does count towards Administration fee if 
application approved.
Increase to £200 Fee non refundable and no count 
towards construction cost, further £100 Technical 
services fee for those progressing to construction. £200 
Technical services fee for CPZ applications.

On-going
Will be 
ready to 
include in 
the go live 
applicatio
n process 
June 2018

G

Recommendation 7
Highways Team to take action to reduce parking 
stress caused by the rise of crossover applications 
in controlled parking zone areas. A limit of 2.5 
annual permits will be issued per bay. Once this is 
reached no further crossovers should be allowed 
in that zonal area. 

Cabinet Departments have been updating current records to 
reflect the CPZ coverage of the borough. This includes 
updating all bay number details and permit provision 
details. This has been used to assess parking stress in 
high use Zones. Calculation in Appendix B1 is robust and 
fair.

Complete  
- Data 
accepted 
by 
Committe
e in 
previous 
report

G

Recommendation 8
Highways Team to implement a process to 
manage the increase in applications for 
crossovers when a controlled parking
[...]
ld be income for the enforcement budget for one year.  By implementing these charges the post 
would be self funding. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Constitution of Committees
	APPENDIX B SW London Joint Waste Management Cttee ToR
	APPENDIXCMerantunTofR

	5 Adoption of development viability guidance and publication of developers viability appraisals
	2018-05-23 APP1 DEV VIABILITY SPD V5 - for adoption
	2018-05-23 APP2 combined (with cover) validation checklist for adoption by Cabinet v.01
	2018-05-23 about the validation checklist for adoption by Cabinet v.02.pdf
	2017-05-09 Validation List v.0.03 draft for Adoption TC amends.pdf


	6 Children's Community Services Contract Extension
	7 Action Plan arising from the Scrutiny Task Group review of Crossovers in Merton
	Appendix A - Vehicle Crossover Task Group Recommendations Timeline May18 v3
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1 -Controlled Parking Zone Stress Calculation Summary
	Appendix C
	Appendix C1 – Vehicle Length Data Summary
	Appendix D - Fees and Charges Information V2




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
23 MAY 2018
(8.36 pm - 8.45 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick 
Draper, Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Eloise Bailey, Hina Bokhari, Anthony Fairclough, 
Daniel Holden, Paul Kohler, Simon McGrath and Carl Quilliam

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public 
Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair introduced the report which set out the nominations for committees and 
other bodies appointed by the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

A. That the Cabinet appoints two Cabinet members and two substitute members 
to the South West London Joint Waste Management Committee as detailed 
in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

B. That the Cabinet appoints two Cabinet members, to the Wandle Valley 
Regional Park Trust as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

C. That the Cabinet appoints the Leader of the Council to the South London 
Partnership Joint Committee, as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet report.

D. That the Cabinet appoints three Cabinet members to the Merantun 
Development Limited Sub-Committee (previously called the Local Authority 
Property Company Sub-Committee) as detailed in Appendix A to the Cabinet 
report.

E. That the terms of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix B to the Cabinet report be 
approved. These terms of reference have also been included for information 
in the Constitution of Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual 
Council.

F. That the terms of reference for the Merantun Development Limited Sub-
Committee, set out in Appendix C to the Cabinet report be approved.  These 
terms of reference have also been included for information in the Constitution 
of Committees and Outside Bodies report to Annual Council.

G. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to fill vacancies on the 
bodies detailed at recommendations A and F on the nomination of the Party 
Whip of the group with a vacant position.

5 ADOPTION OF DEVELOPMENT VIABILITY GUIDANCE AND PUBLICATION 
OF DEVELOPERS VIABILITY APPRAISALS (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report, 
thanking all those involved and outlining the benefits of the proposals.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Development Viability supplementary planning document (SPD) at 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report, and the planning application checklist at 
Appendix 2, be adopted meaning that from 1 June 2018 planning applicants 
should expect to publish the development viability appraisals submitted with 
planning applications in Merton.

6 CHILDREN'S COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTRACT EXTENSION (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, thanking 
all those involved and outlining the benefits to the proposal.

RESOLVED:



3

A. That the extension of the current Merton Children’s Community Health 
Services Contract with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) for a 
further period of 2 years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2021 be approved.

7 ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY TASK GROUP REVIEW 
OF CROSSOVERS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report, 
thanking all those involved in the scrutiny task group and the officers in drafting an 
action plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Highways Team strengthen advice and guidance for residents 
who wish to implement crossovers, including design and materials, to be 
completed by end of July 2018.

2. That the Merton crossover policy be reviewed to ensure it complies with 
plain English guidance, and will be re-written and approved by Merton User 
groups.

3. That the Highways Team hold information sessions with councillors about 
the crossover policy. These will be arranged after the new Criterion has 
been agreed in June 2018

4. That the Short Frontage depth Agreements be increased from 4.0 metres 
to 4.3 metres minimum and the Standard Crossover be increased from 
4.5m to 4.8 metres.

5. That the Highways Team adopt and implement effective enforcement 
action to tackle the rise in illegal crossovers as set out in Appendix D to the 
report.

6. That the Highways Team conduct a review of fees charged for crossovers 
to ensure these cover the full cost of managing the service as set out in 
Appendix D.

7. That the Highways Team take action to reduce parking stress caused by 
the rise of crossover applications in controlled parking zone areas. Parking 
stress measured at 2.5 permits issued per on street bays will be measured 
as maximum as set out in Appendix B1.

8. That the Highways Team implement a process to manage the increase in 
applications for crossovers when a controlled parking zone is proposed.

8 WASTE COLLECTION -RECYCLING CONTAINERS (Agenda Item 8)

Cabinet noted that the item had been withdrawn.


